RESOI	LUTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO TRANSFER \$250,000 FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 310-1123-519-0-6251 (PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING) TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT RESTROOM RENOVATION ACCOUNT NUMBER 310-0817-521-0-6252, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in August 2017 the Public Works Department relocated into the facility at 1481 15th Street, formerly known as the Public Safety Building, and the permanent location of Public Works has not been determined; and

WHEREAS, in November 2017 the Information Technologies Department relocated into the facility at 1481 15th street formerly known as the Public Safety Building making the proposed replacement trailer obsolete; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has completed bathroom renovations in City Hall and the Library and staff now recommends completing the renovations of the restrooms in the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, there are 11 restrooms in the Police Department and the current condition of the restrooms are deteriorated and impacting operations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Finance & Administrative Services is authorized to transfer \$250,000 as follows:

Transfer from:

Public Works Building Account # 310-1123-519-0-6251 \$250,000

Transfer to:

Police Bathroom Renovation Account # 310-0817-521-0-6252 \$250,000

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 2			
APPROVED:			
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON		
ATTEST:			
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM		
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON		
	JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON		
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON		
MOTIONED BY:			
SECONDED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		
L. HUBBARD	NEVENES / 6 TO LEGAL SOLITIONERO		
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY		
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	DATE:		
J. BOTEL			
T. DAVIS			